
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Tuesday 17 October 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr W Matthews, G Sandy, A Wheelhouse and A Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
    
3 Minutes 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 PL/22/4027/FA - Cliveden Stud House, Cliveden Road, Taplow, SL6 

0HL 
5 - 30 

    
5 PL/23/0411/FA - Firdene, Oxford Road, Denham, SL9 7AP 31 - 52 
    
6 Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 14 November 2023 at 2.30pm 

 
 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 19 September 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 3.03 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, J Chhokar, S Chhokar, G Hollis, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and 
A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

A Armour, R Ghattoura, L Hornby, R Regan and B Robinson 

Apologies 

M Bracken and A Wood 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none.  

  
2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting beld on 22 August 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 PL/23/0004/FA - South Buckinghamshire Golf Club, Park Road, Stoke Poges, 
Buckinghamshire, SL2 4PJ 

 The construction of two outdoor all weather floodlit padel tennis courts.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the written update. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to approve the application 
subject to the additional condition as laid out in the Update report.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar and seconded by Councillor W Matthews 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the additional 
condition as laid out in the Update report. 

  
4 PL/23/0527/VRC - Church Farm, Church Road, Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire, SL0 

0RA 
 Variation of condition 1 (Operating hours) of planning permission PL/20/3842/FA 

(Retrospective permission to change site use to mix use (Sui Generis) to comprise 
storage or distribution (Use Class B8), offices (Use Class E(g)(i)) and light industrial 
(Use Class E(g)(iii)) to allow for an extension of operating hours.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the written Update.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to approve the application 
subject to the conditions as laid out in the officer’s report and the amendment of 
Condition 1 as laid out in the Update report.  
  
Members also requested that the Council’s Enforcement Team be contacted in 
relation to the additional storage container units which had been seen when the 
Members visited the site.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar and seconded by Councillor G Sandy. 
  
          Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the revision of 

Condition 1 and all other conditions as laid out in the officer’s report.  
  

5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 17 October 2023 at 2.30pm. 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 

  

Page 4



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/22/4027/FA 

Proposal: Conversion of two equestrian buildings to form 7 residential units with 
associated parking and landscaping. 

 

Site location: Cliveden Stud House 
 Cliveden Road 
 Taplow  
 SL6 0HL  

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Krishnamohan 

Case Officer: Mr Graham Mansfield 

Ward affected: Cliveden 

Parish-Town Council: Taplow Parish Council 

Valid date: 23 January 2023 

Determination date: 22 September 2023 

Recommendation: Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 
set out in this report and any others which he considers appropriate 
and the satisfactory prior completion of a Legal Agreement relating to 
mitigation of Burnham Beeches SAC.  If the Legal Agreement cannot 
be completed the application shall be refused for such reasons as 
considered appropriate. 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the conversion of two equestrian 
buildings to form 7 residential units with associated parking and landscaping. 

1.2 The proposed development would meet the exceptions for development in the Green 
Belt, as set out in the NPPF, by virtue of the proposal consisting of the re-use of 
buildings which are of permanent and substantial construction ass et out at paragraph 
150 d of the framework. 

1.3 It is considered that there are no policies that protect areas of particular importance, 
that provide a clear reason for refusing the development proposed and there are no 
adverse effects of the proposal that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits. 

1.4 It is considered that the proposed development would provide a sustainable form of 
development and would make effective use of land.  The proposal would meet the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


 
 

requirements of paragraph 120 of the NPPF where substantial weight should be given 
to the value of using suitable brownfield land within settlements for homes and the 
promotion of the development for under-utilised land and buildings where this would 
help meet an identified need for housing where land supply is constrained. 

1.5 The application has been referred for determination by the South Area Planning 
Committee following call-ins from Councillor Sandy and Councillor Chhokar. 

1.6 Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and Environment to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in this report and any 
others which he considers appropriate and the satisfactory prior completion of a Legal 
Agreement relating to mitigation of Burnham Beeches SAC.  If the Legal Agreement 
cannot be completed the application shall be refused for such reasons as considered 
appropriate. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application site is located in the Cliveden Ward within the Parish of Taplow. The 
site is to the east of Cliveden Road within the wider site of Cliveden Stud Farm which 
consists of a mix of residential and equestrian uses. 

2.2 The site itself is not widely visible from the public realm of Cliveden Road which is 
noted for its wooded nature interspersed with enclaves of residential development 
located at Cliveden Gages and Orkney Court (located to the west and south west of the 
application site).  However, the lower end of the site can be seen from certain vantage 
points on Parliament Lane and Huntswood Lane. 

2.3 The site is located within Metropolitan Green Belt and is located within 5.6km of 
Burnham Beeches SAC. 

2.4 The application seeks permission for the conversion of two equestrian buildings to 
from 7 residential units.  In addition, to the conversion of the buildings it is proposed 
to incorporate amenity spaces and car parking provision which would result in 
alterations to the existing hard landscaping. 

2.5 The buildings in question consist of a former ‘U’ shaped brick built stable block 
(Building A) arranged around a central courtyard consisting of hardstanding.  Adjacent 
to the south of the building is a former manege which is bounded by a post a rail 
wooden fence.  A further brick built stable building (Building B) is located some 120m 
to the south and accessed from the internal access road.   

2.6 It is proposed to convert Building A into four 2-bedroom dwellings and one 3- bedroom 
dwelling. Each dwelling would have its own private amenity space to the front, 
supplemented by the conversion of the internal courtyard to a shared landscaped 
space.  Parking would be located on the area o
[...]
line 
with paragraph 150 d of the NPPF. 

Impact on Openness 

5.4 The buildings subject of the application are both substantial brick built structures.  
Supporting information submitted with the application indicates that the proposed 
buildings would be capable of conversion without any significant alterations.  The 
proposal as indicated previously would involve changes to the external fabric of the 
building to incorporate windows and doors, neither of which would have an impact on 
the openness of the Green Belt. 

5.5 It is noted that the proposals would incorporate areas of amenity and would require 
the parking of vehicles associated with the residential use, which would be located on 

Page 8



 
 

areas adjacent to the existing buildings.  In terms of the visual impact, it is 
acknowledged that the proposal would result in some domestic paraphernalia and 
activity, including the parking of cars and vehicular movements.  However, the 
previous use of the buildings would have likely generated vehicular movements, 
parking and the storage of horse related equipment.  The proposed buildings and uses 
would be contained within the existing building envelopes and areas that are already 
occupied by hardstanding with curtilages that would not extend beyond into the 
adjacent fields.  As such, officers consider that the proposal would not result in a visual 
loss of Green Belt openness. 

5.6 In terms of the parking, the proposed parking area serving Building A would be located 
on the former manege (to the south of the building).  This area consist of hardsurfacing 
and as part of the proposal the parking area would require less hardstanding resulting 
in a betterment in visual terms.  The parking area for Building B would be located 
adjacent to the building on existing hardstanding.  As such, no objections are raised in 
terms of the impact on the openness of the Green Belt in this regard. 

5.7 Noting the above, the proposal is considered not to conflict wi
[...]
ings) to the west of the application site. 

Page 9



 
 

5.13 Whilst it has to be accepted that residents in this area would be more likely to use 
private vehicles to access services, the application site is not within exceptionally long 
distances to local services.  Burnham Village is located 2.5 miles form the site and 
Taplow Station is approx. 2.2 miles to the south. 

5.14 Overall, the application site, whilst in the Green Belt, represents previously developed 
land with existing buildings to be re-used, thereby reducing the need for any new built 
form. The area is predominantly residential and there is a significant need for new 
housing within south Buckinghamshire area.  It is considered that the site is sufficiently 
accessible to not be isolated and unsustainable. On this basis, it is considered that the 
site is suitable for the locating of new residential properties.  This matter of housing 
provision is afforded moderate weight in the balance. 

Transport matters and parking 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP7 (Accessibility and transport) 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
TR5 (Access, highways work and traffic generation) 
TR7 (Traffic generation) 
Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Standards (2015) 

5.15 The Council’s Highways Officer has reviewed the proposed development and has 
raised no objections in terms of the impact on the local highway network.  The 
proposed residential development is considered to be an improvement over the 
existing situation in highway terms as there would be a reduction in vehicular 
movements compared to the equestrian use associated with the site. 

5.16 In addition to the above, due to the reduction in vehicles, officers consider that the 
existing access point onto Cliveden Road would be suitable and would not result in any 
highway safety concerns. 

5.17 In terms of parking provision 2 parking spaces would be required per dwelling in line 
with the Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance.  17 parking spaces would 
[...]
s, it is proposed to make alteration to the 
landscaping adjacent to the stable buildings.  Areas of private amenity would be 
created, together with shared amenity space and soft landscape buffering around the 
buildings.  The proposed external changes would be satisfactory in terms of the impact 
on the visual amenities of the wider site. 

5.22 It is recognised that the proposed development would introduce further residential 
uses on the site.  However, it is considered that further residential uses would not 
detract from the character or appearance of the site or surrounding area.  Both the 
site and surrounding area is predominately residential in character.  In summary, the 
proposed development would not adversely impact upon the character or appearance 
of the site or locality in general.  This matter is attributed neutral weight in the planning 
balance. 

Amenity of existing and future residents 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
EP3 (The use, design and layout of development) 
EP5 (Sunlight and daylight) 
H11 (Alterations and extensions to dwellings) 

5.23 The proposed development would not result in the enlargement of the existing built 
form.  As such, the proposed development would not result in any undue visual 
impacts on the nearest properties, Garden Cottages which are located opposite 
Building A.  New window openings would be introduced on the front and side elevation 
of Building A.  However, due to the combination of orientation and separation distance 
of 39m, the proposed development would not result in any unacceptable harm in 
terms of overlooking opportunities. 

5.24 The same considerations would apply to Building B, some 120m south of Building A.  
Due to the location and separation distances to surrounding properties, it is considered 
that no undue impacts in terms of residential amenities. 

5.25 In terms of the use of the buildings, the proposed residential use would be considered 
an improvement to the nearest properties in respect of
[...]
n association with the proposed 
development as mentioned within previous highways comments, I consider the development to 
represent a reduction in the trip generation of the site. As the site will be subject to a reduction in 
vehicular movements, I consider the proposal to be an improvement over the existing situation, 
therefore I have no objections to the access arrangements in this instance.  

Mindful of these comments, I do not have any objections to this application with regard to highway 
issues subject to a condition. 

Highways Development Management: Received 14th February 2023 

Cliveden Road is a C-classified road subject to the national speed limit in this location. This 
application proposes conversion of 2(no) equestrian buildings to form 7(no) residential units with 
associated parking and landscaping.  

When considering trip generation, I would expect a dwelling in this location to generate 
approximately 6 vehicular movements (two-way) per day. Therefore in terms of trip generation 
from the site, the 7(no) dwellings would have the potential to generate approximately 42 daily 
vehicular movements (two-way). Having assessed the documents submitted in support of the 
application, I note there is no information regarding the movements associated with the lawful use 
of the commercial equestrian buildings when in full operation. Therefore, it is not clear whether the 
access serving the site will be subject to an intensification in use.  

Furthermore, there is a lack of comparable sites of this nature within the TRICS® (Trip Rate 
Information Computer System) database, and so I am not in a position to accurately determine the 
potential trip generation of the existing site. Further information from the applicant which includes 
an existing trip generation based on a first principles approach will be required from the applicant 
to determine whether the development will intensify the site.  

Page 26



 
 

Nonetheless, the access arrangements ser
[...]

Page 28



 
 

APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 29

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
 
 
 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/23/0411/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and outbuildings and erection of a block 
of 6 flats with associated parking, cycle and bin provision and widening 
of existing vehicular access 

 

Site location: Firdene 
 Oxford Road 
 Denham  
 SL9 7AP  

 

Applicant: Ms M Gardiola 

Case Officer: Mr Graham Mansfield 

Ward affected: Denham 

Parish-Town Council: Denham Parish Council 

Valid date: 13 February 2023 

Determination date: 21 May 2023 (Extension of time: 20 October 2023) 

Recommendation: Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 
set out in this report and any others he considers appropriate.  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to erect a 
three-storey building accommodating 6 flats with associated parking, cycle and bin 
storage and widening of the existing vehicular access. 

1.2 The proposed development would meet the exceptions of the South Bucks District 
Local Plan Policy GB3 which refers to the residential infilling in Green Belt Settlements.  
This exception is also set out in National Green Belt policy as one of the exceptions to 
inappropriate development at paragraph 149 e of the NPPF. 

1.3 In addition, it is considered that the proposed development would provide a 
sustainab
[...]
verge/ground level is raised and this would help with machinery clearance access into the site. 

The amended plans OR-AP1-107 illustrates the widening of the driveway on the western side of 
nearby oak to avoid any excavation/change of levels within the RPA of T1. The submitted AMS & 
TPP relates to the superseded layout so a revised AMS & TPP is ideally required to ensure the ground 
protection measures and construction of any hard surfaces within vicinity of the T1 has fully 
considered arboricultural implications. I have no objection in arboricultural terms and if planning 
permission is permitted I recommend planning condition ST17. 

Environmental Health – Contaminated Land 

Received 15th March 2023 

The site does not appear to have had a previous potentially contaminative use. Historical mapping 
indicates that the dwelling was built during the 1920s. The residential use of the site is unlikely to 
have given rise to anything more than diffuse anthropogenic contamination.  

I have no further comments to make with regards to land contamination 

Environmental Health – Noise 

Received 27th February 2023 

Given the close proximity of the development site to the A40 there is a significant potential for noise 
to materially impact on the amenity of the future residents of the proposed dwellings. The 
Environmental Noise Survey (report ref. 22114-1-R1) dated 18th November 2022 prepared by 
Jonathan Seiffert of noise.co.uk ltd on behalf of the applicant has been reviewed and the findings, 
recommendations and conclusions are generally accepted by Environmental health The internal 
noise levels should adhere to the levels as stated in BS8233:2014 and as such all habitable rooms 
will need to include acoustic glazing and ventilation systems that comply with the BS8233:2014 
levels. Unfortunately, the applicant has not supplied any information in relation to the proposed 
glazing or ventilation schemes, nor have they provided any noise assessment to establish the 
[...]

- Out of character 

- Overdevelopment 

- Overlooking 

- Impact on amenity 

- Parking pressure 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 51

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 PL/22/4027/FA - Cliveden Stud House, Cliveden Road, Taplow, SL6 0HL
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	8.0 Recommendation:  Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions below and any others which he considers appropriate and the satisfactory prior completion of a P...
	CONDITIONS
	PL224027FA - Cliveden Stud House AppxB

	5 PL/23/0411/FA - Firdene, Oxford Road, Denham, SL9 7AP
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	PL230411FA - Firdene Oxford Road AppxB




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 17 October 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 3.55 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy, A Wheelhouse and 
A Wood 

Others in attendance 

L Hornby, G Mansfield, B Robinson, K Stubbs and H Thomas 

Apologies 

D Anthony and G Hollis 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor G Sandy: PL/22/4027/FA – declared a non-pecuniary interest due to 

having called in the application. He declared that he had made no pre-
determination, that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before 
voting on the application 
  

2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 PL/22/4027/FA - Cliveden Stud House, Cliveden Road, Taplow, SL6 0HL 
 Conversion of two equestrian buildings to form 7 residential units with associated 

parking and landscaping. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the written update.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to the 



 

 

addition of an Informative stressing that Permitted Development Rights would be 
removed.  
  
The applicant was advised that the planning committee expressed that any future 
application to alter the proposed development would be looked at carefully. This 
would include the consideration of the impact on the traditional form and design of 
the existing stable blocks and the rural character of the area. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Taplow Parish Council: Cllr R Worthington 
Speaking in objection: Professor A Sinclair 
  
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor W Matthews 
  
 Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the additional 

Informative as laid out above.  
  

4 PL/23/0411/FA - Firdene, Oxford Road, Denham, SL9 7AP 
 Demolition of existing house and outbuildings and erection of a block of 6 flats with 

associated parking, cycle and bin provision and widening of existing vehicular access.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the written update.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to defer the application 
pending further clarification of the application of the Council’s car parking standards 
for this development and for Conditions 16 to 18 to refer to windows at first floor 
and above.  
  
It was requested that when the application was brought back to the Committee that 
a transportation officer attends the meeting. 
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Cllr J Chhokar 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr R Patel 
  
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor M Bracken. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be deferred for the reasons as given above.  
  

5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 14 November at 2.30pm. 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 

  


	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


